

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3494/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 21/11/2005 in WP No.2829/2004 of  
The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY, NAGPUR BENCH)

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CITIZENS FORUM, MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[With prayer for interim relief]

Date: 23/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A.S. Bhasme, Adv.

For Respondent No.1 Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

No.5 Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Adv.

No.8 Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.

State Proxy counsel (Appearance not given)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

It is stated by Mr. Bhasme, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner that for effective and efficacious implementation of the order passed by the High Court, the State Government may pay the amount in advance (may be in phases), in response whereto, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State submits that he has no instruction.

Let the matter appear on 13th February 2009.

S.L.P.(C)No.3494/06 .... (contd.)

-2-

On that date, the Chairman & Managing Director of the petitioner, Secretary, P.W.D. and Secretary (Energy) shall remain personally present in Court.

Prior thereto, the Chairman & Managing Director of the petitioner, Secretary, P.W.D., Secretary (Energy) and others concerned may hold a meeting and in the event, they come to an acceptable solution, the personal appearance of the aforementioned authorities would not be insisted upon.

This order be communicated to the aforementioned authorities.

(Subhash Chander)  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)  
Court Master